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Date: Thursday, August 14, 2025

Address: 24 Mockingbird Drive

Owner(s): Jing Lu

Applicant: GGO Group Inc.

File Number(s): MV-25-34

Related Application(s): N/A

Hearing Date: Thursday, August 21, 2025

Prepared By: Melissa Giardina Papa, Planner

Application Request

The following relief to Zoning By-law 100-10, as amended, is requested, to facilitate the
construction of a modified rear yard deck and pergola:

Zoning By-law Requirement By-law Proposed | Deficiency
Requirement
Maximum Permitted Height of a 2.75m 3.83m 1.08 m
Detached Accessory Building (9.02 ft.) (12.56 ft.) (3.54 1)

The applicant is seeking approval of the requested variances to facilitate modifications
to the existing rear yard deck and the addition of a pergola.

Background
Subject Property and Area Context

The subject lands, municipally known as 24 Mockingbird Drive, are generally located on
the west side of Mockingbird Drive, South of Tower Hill Road. The property has a lot
area of approximately 547.60 sq.m (5894.31 sq.ft) and a lot frontage of approximately
12.00 m (39.37 ft). Currently, the site contains a two-storey single-detached dwelling
that includes an attached garage, an in-ground swimming pool, a rear yard deck, and
an existing pergola. The applicants had proposed modifications to the rear yard deck
and the addition of the now-existing pergola. Surrounding land uses consist primarily of
single-detached dwellings to the east, south, and west.

Official Plan

The subject lands are designated as “Neighbourhood” in accordance with the City’s
Official Plan (the “Plan”). This designation permits low-density residential development,
inclusive of single detached dwellings and requires that new development be compatible
with the character of the adjacent and surrounding areas.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned “Fourth Density Residential (R4) Zone” pursuant to

Zoning By-law 235-97, as amended. This zone permits single family residential uses
subject to specific lot and building standards.
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Related applications on the subject lands
N/A

Planning Comments

Planning Staff have evaluated the requested minor variance(s) pursuant to the prescribed
tests as set out in Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as follows:

1) Do the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan?

The intent of the “Neighbourhood” designation is to enhance and strengthen the
character of neighbourhoods and promote connectivity and excellence in design.
Opportunities for small-scale infill development is encouraged to support a
greater mix of housing. Compatible new development should represent a “good
fit” within the physical context and character of the surrounding areas.

The subject lands are located within an established low-rise residential
neighbourhood. The character of the neighbourhood is generally comprised of
single detached dwellings situated on a variety of lot sizes. The existing
development does not significantly change the context of the existing
neighbourhood. Staff are of the opinion that the existing pergola is compatible
with the character and physical context of the adjacent and surrounding area.

Based on the above, staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is in
keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan.

2) Do the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the
Zoning By-law?

The intent of a maximum height provision for a detached accessory structure
(pergola) is to minimize the potential shadow and overlook impact, as well as
ensuring the character of the surrounding neighbourhood is not negatively
impacted. The request for increased height for accessory structures (pergola) is
not anticipated to result in negative impacts to neighbouring properties and the
surrounding area.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the proposed variances considered desirable for the appropriate
development of the land?

The existing deck and accessory structure are considered desirable for the
appropriate development of the land, maintains the existing residential use of the
subject lands and are compatible with the existing character and physical context
of the neighbourhood.

4) Are the proposed variances considered minor in nature?

It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed variance is considered minor in nature
as the deck modification and existing pergola will not adversely impact the
neighbourhood. In the opinion of Staff, the requested zoning relief with respect to
the maximum height of the will not result in negative impacts to the
neighbourhood or functionality of the subject lands and abutting properties. In
this regard, the requested relief from the by-law, as proposed, is considered
minor in nature, is desirable for the appropriate development of the land, and
meets the general intent and purpose of the applicable Zoning By-law and the
City’s Official Plan. As such, Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances
are minor in nature.
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Additional Comments

The subject minor variance application was circulated to Municipal Departments and
external agencies for review and comment. The following comments were provided:

Department or Agency |Comments

Zoning No Comments. No other areas of non-compliance were
identified.

Development

Engineering/Transportation No Comments.

No objections.
Comments to the applicant, for future reference:

The property is subject to Tree Preservation By-law No. 19-
25. Permits are required to remove or injure trees greater
Parks & Natural Heritage | than or equal to 15 cm DBH (diameter measured 1.4
metres from the ground). Tree replacement will be a
condition of any tree removal permit. Ensure the City’s tree
protection standards are adhered to prior to any
construction commencing on the subject property.

. No comments received.
Heritage

. . No comments received.
Corporate & Financial

Services

No comments received.
Alectra

No comments received.
Bell Canada
York Region:

Transportation &
Community Planning
Department

No Comments.

Toronto & Region

Conservation Authority No objections. See Appendix ‘D

CN Rail No Comments.
TransCanada Pipeline No comments received.
Abutting Municipality No comments received.
Ministry of Transportation | No Comments.

Ministry of Housing No comments received.
Infrastructure Ontario No comments received.
Conclusion

Planning Staff have reviewed the requested variances pursuant to Section 45 (1) of
the Planning Act, R.S.0, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
requested variances meets the four tests of the Planning Act for granting of minor
variances. Staff recommend approval of the requested variances, subject to the
conditions outlined in Appendix ‘B’.

Attachments

Appendix ‘A’ — Location Map

Appendix ‘B’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval
Appendix ‘C’ — Site Plan and Elevation Plans
Appendix ‘D’ — TRCA Comments
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Appendix ‘B’— Recommended Conditions of Approval

The following conditions are recommended should application MV-25-07 be approved
by the Committee of Adjustment:

1) That the variance pertains only to the request as submitted with the application.
2) That development be substantially in accordance with the sketch submitted with
the application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, as amended, Section

5.25.

3) TRCA (Nida Mirza, 437-880-2133 or nida.mirza@trca.ca)

Conditional approval based on the following condition(s):

e The applicant submits the variance application fee of $660 payable to TRCA.

e The applicant obtains a TRCA permit in accordance with Section 28.1 of the CA
Act.
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Toronto and Region

) Conservation

Authority

July 16, 2025 PAR-DPP-2025-00850

By Email Only (email: courtney.cullum@richmondhill.ca)

Courtney Cullum

Town of Richmond Hill

225 East Beaver Creek Road
Richmond Hill, ON

L4B 3P4

Dear Courtney Cullum,

Re: Minor Variance Application MV-25-34
24 Mockingbird Drive
City of Richmond Hill, York Region
Owner: Jing Lu
Agent: GGO Group Inc.

This letter acknowledges receipt of the above noted Minor Variance Application, received on
July 2, 2025. A list of materials reviewed by TRCA is included in Appendix “A”.

TRCA staff have reviewed the application in accordance with the Conservation Authorities
Act (CA Act) and its associated regulations, which require TRCA to provide programs and
services related to the risk of natural hazards within its jurisdiction. Whether acting on behalf
of the Ministry of Natural Resources (MNR) or as a public body under the Planning Act,
Conservation Authorities (CAs) must help ensure that decisions under the Planning Act are
consistent with the natural hazards policies of the Provincial Planning Statement (PPS) and
conform to any natural hazard policies in a provincial plan.

In addition, TRCA staff have also reviewed this application in accordance with TRCA’s
permitting responsibilities under Section 28.1 of the CA Act. Where development activities
are proposed within a TRCA Regulated Area (i.e., river or valley, wetlands, hazardous lands,
etc.), a permit is required from TRCA.

Purpose of the Application
It is our understanding that the applicant is seeking relief from Zoning By-law 100-10 as
amended for relief from height requirements for the detached deck expansion and new

pergola. The proposed height is 3.83 metres whereas the by-law allows a maximum height of
2.75 metres.
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Site Context

O. Reg. 41/24 and CA Act:

A portion of the property at the rear is located within TRCA’s Regulated Area of the Rouge
River Watershed and is subject to O. Reg. 41/24 and the CA Act. The subject property is
regulated by TRCA as it is adjacent to a valley corridor and its associated erosion hazard. As
such, a TRCA permit in accordance with Section 28.1 of the Conservation Authorities Act will
be required for development activity within TRCA's regulated area.

Application Specific Comments

TRCA staff have reviewed the plans and the location of the proposed pergola and associated
deck expansion. TRCA staff are pleased to note the proposed works do not go beyond the
location of the conservation easement on the property. Overall, the area to which this
application applies is relatively flat, void of any natural hazards and is within an already
disturbed area. However, the works are still within 15 metres from the top of the valley slope
and therefore within TRCA's regulated area.

As noted above, new development activity is being proposed within TRCA’s Regulated Area,
as such, a TRCA permit in accordance with Section 28.1 of the CA Act will be required.
Notwithstanding, TRCA has an interest in all future development on the above-mentioned
property as it may be subject to a TRCA permit in accordance with Section 28.1 of the CA
Act.

Given the above, staff have no concerns with the Minor Variance Application as currently
proposed.

Permitting
As noted above, a TRCA permit in accordance with Section 28.1 of the Conservation

Authorities Act will be required for the proposed development activity located within TRCA'’s
regulated area. Please contact the undersigned regarding the TRCA permitting requirements.
The applicable permit fees will be in accordance with our most recent fee schedule: Fee
Schedule for TRCA Development Permitting Services.

Fee

By copy of this letter, the applicant is advised that the TRCA has implemented a fee schedule
for our planning application review services. This minor variance application is subject to a
fee of $660 (Minor Variance-Residential Minor). The applicant can contact the undersigned
via email to organize payment of this fee. For more information regarding this fee, the
applicant can refer to TRCA'’s planning services fee schedule: Fee Schedule for TRCA
Development Planning Services.

Recommendations
On the basis of the comments noted above, TRCA staff recommends conditional approval
of Minor Variance Application MV-25-34 based on the following condition(s):

1. The applicant submits the variance application fee of $660 payable to TRCA.
2. The applicant obtains a TRCA permit in accordance with Section 28.1 of the CA Act.
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We trust these comments are of assistance. Should you have any questions, please contact
me at 437-880-2133 or at nida.mirza@trca.ca

Sincerely,

-

Nida Mirza, M.Sc.PI
Planner |

Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services

Appendix A: Materials Reviewed
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e Survey, prepared by J.D. Barnes, dated September 25, 2003.
e Drawing No. SP1, Site Plan, prepared by GGO Group Inc., Revision No. 3 dated May
29, 2025.
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